and duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the 

State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Stockton, a 

municipal corporation, duly created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the 

State of California, as obligee, in the just and full sum of  FOUR HUNDRED TWELVE 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE AND 10/100 DOLLARS ($412,563.10), in 

lawful money of the United States of America (being 100% of the contract price) for the 

payment whereof well and truly to be made to the said CITY, the said Principal and Surety 

bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these

[...]

implements of machinery, for or contributing to said work and all persons who perform 

work or labor upon the same, and all persons who supply both work and materials, and 

whose claims have not been paid by the contractor, company or corporation in the just 

and full sum of FOUR HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-

THREE AND 10/100 DOLLARS ($412,563.10), in lawful money of the United States of 

America (being 100% of the contract price) for the payment whereof well and truly to be 

made to said CITY and to said persons jointly and severally, the said principal and Surety 

bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these